

IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Shapiro, PJ, and M. J. Kelly and O'Brien, JJ

TIM EDWARD BRUGGER, II,

Supreme Court Docket No. 158304

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 337394

v

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE COUNTY OF MIDLAND, AKA
MIDLAND COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION, a
governmental agency,

Midland County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-2403-NO B

Defendant-Appellant.

Donald N. Sowle (P27010)
Patrick A. Richards (P51373)
GRAY SOWLE & IACCO, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
1985 Ashland Drive, Suite A
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
989.772.5932 / 989.773.0538 (fax)
prichards@gsilaw.com

Jon D. Vander Ploeg (P24727)
D. Adam Tountas (P68579)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2802
616.774.8000 / 616.774-2461 (fax)
jkoch@shrr.com

**PROPOSED DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO SCOTT
CROUCH'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Dated: October 16, 2020

/s/ Jonathan B. Koch

Jon D. Vander Ploeg (P24727)
D. Adam Tountas (P68579)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2802
616.774-8000 / 616.774.2461 (fax)
jkoch@shrr.com

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii

Argument 1

A. *Brown’s* equal-protection holding was predicated on—and inextricably intertwined with—its prejudice analysis. So, when *Rowland* overruled the totality of *Brown’s* prejudice analysis, it necessarily overruled *Brown’s* conclusion that MCL 224.21(3) violated equal-protection 1

B. MCL 691.1404(1) and MCL 224.21(3) don’t conflict 2

C. The purpose of the GTLA doesn’t allow Crouch (or this Court) to wish the text of MCL 691.1402(1) or MCL 224.21(3) out of existence 3

D. The statutory history of the GTLA and MCL 224.21(3) doesn’t allow Crouch to do violence to the text of MCL 691.1402(1) 5

E. *Streng* isn’t contrary to MCL 224.21(2) 8

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ally Financial Inc v State Treasurer</i> , 502 Mich 484; 918 NW2d 662 (2018).....	5
<i>American States Ins. Co. v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 220 Mich App 586; 560 NW2d 644 (1996)	10
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 172; 880 NW2d 765 (2016). 1, 2	
<i>Brown v Manistee Co Rd Comm</i> , 452 Mich 354; 550 NW2d 215 (1996)	passim
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009).....	6
<i>DeCosta v Gossage</i> , 486 Mich 116; 782 NW2d 734 (2010)	10
<i>Farrington v Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993).....	9
<i>Forest v Parmalee</i> , 402 Mich 348; 262 NW2d 653 (1978).....	10
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003).....	10
<i>Hobbs v McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567; 6 S Ct 870, 29 L Ed 940 (1886)	9
<i>Hobbs v State Hwys Dept</i> , 398 Mich 90; 247 NW2d 754 (1976).....	2
<i>Iliades v Dieffenbacher North America Inc</i> , 501 Mich 326; 915 NW2d 338 (2018).....	3, 9
<i>Iselin v United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245; 46 S Ct 248, 70 L Ed 566 (1926).....	9
<i>Lothian v City of Detroit</i> , 414 Mich 160; 324 NW2d 9 (1982)	10
<i>Madugula v Taub</i> , 496 Mich 685; 853 NW2d 75 (2014).....	5
<i>Malpass v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 494 Mich 237; 833 NW2d 272 (2013)	9
<i>Nickola v MIC Gen Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 115; 894 NW2d 552 (2017).....	7, 9
<i>Nowell v Titan Ins. Co.</i> , 466 Mich 478, 648 NW2d 157 (2002).....	3
<i>Pace v Edel–Harrelson</i> , 499 Mich 1; 878 NW2d 784 (2016)	7
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 503 Mich 162; 926 NW2d 796 (2018)	2
<i>People v Peals</i> , 476 Mich 636; 720 NW2d 196 (2006).....	4
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>People v McIntire</i> , 461 Mich 147; 599 NW2d 102 (1999).....	7

People v Wood, ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2020) (Docket No. 159063) 4, 5

Perkovic v Zurich American Ins. Co., 500 Mich 44; 893 NW2d 322 (2017)..... 4

Ray v Swager, 501 Mich 52; 903 NW2d 266 (2017)..... 6

Ronnisch Construction Group, Inc v Lofts on the Nine, LLC, 499 Mich 544; 886 NW2d 113 (2016)..... 5

Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Com'n, 477 Mich 197; 731 5NW2d 41 (2007)..... passim

Rusha v Dept of Corrections, 307 Mich App 300; 859 NW2d 735 (2014)..... 10

SBC Health Midwest, Inc v City of Kentwood, 500 Mich 65, 71; 894 NW2d 535 (2017) 3

State v McQueen, 493 Mich 135; 828 NW2d 644 (2013) 4

Streng v Bd of Mackinac Co Road Comm'rs, 315 Mich App 449; 890 NW2d 680 (2016) .. passim

United States Fidelity Ins. & Guaranty Co. v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass'n (On Rehearing), 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009) 9

Statutes

MCL 224.21 passim

MCL 691.1401 6

MCL 691.1402 passim

MCL 691.1404 passim

Other Authorities

Crawford, *Construction of Statutes* (1940)..... 9

Endlich, *Commentary on the Interpretation of Statutes* (1888)..... 4

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St. Paul: Thomson/West, 2012)..... passim

Sutherland, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* 9
